

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

JENNIFER WHITE, KATHERINE WEST,
CHARLOTTE WELLINS, and ANNE REMINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

—against—

HON. ANDREW CUOMO, AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
and THE NEW YORK STATE GAMING COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
FANDUEL, INC. AND DRAFTKINGS INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. How DFS Contests Work.....	4
B. Strategic Elements Of DFS.....	5
C. Key Differences Between DFS And Sports Betting.....	9
D. Studies Confirm That DFS Is A Contest Of Skill.....	11
E. The Legislature Overwhelmingly Concluded, Like Many Other States And The Federal Government, That DFS Is Not Gambling.....	14
DISCUSSION.....	15
I. DFS Contests Are Not Gambling Under The Proper “Dominating Element” Test.....	15
A. The Dominating Element Test Applies To The Question Whether A Contest Is Gambling.....	16
B. Skill Dominates In Determining The Outcomes Of DFS Contests.....	19
II. DFS Contests Are Not Gambling Under § 225.00’s Material Degree Test.....	20
A. DFS Contestants Pay Entry Fees That Are Not “Staked Or Risked” On A Contest Of Chance.....	20
B. DFS Is Not A Contest Of Chance.....	24
III. The Decriminalization Provision Of Article 14 Survives Even If Other Parts Of The Statute Are Invalid.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cooney v. Hauck</i> , 211 P. 617 (Kan. 1923).....	21
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 11 A.D.3d 62 (3d Dep’t 2004).....	18
<i>Delier v. Plymouth Cty. Agric. Soc’y</i> , 10 N.W. 872 (Iowa 1881).....	21
<i>Dew-Becker v. Wu</i> , 2020 IL 124472.....	20, 23, 25
<i>Faircloth v. Cent. Fla. Fair, Inc.</i> , 202 So. 2d 608 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....	26
<i>FanDuel, Inc. v. Schneiderman</i> , No. 161691/2015 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 23, 2015).....	12
<i>Hankins v. Ottinger</i> , 47 P. 254 (Cal. 1896).....	21
<i>Hinton v. Vill. of Pulaski</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 931 (2019).....	17
<i>Humphrey v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1797648 (D.N.J. June 20, 2007).....	21, 22, 26
<i>In re Vill. of Middletown</i> , 82 N.Y. 196 (1880).....	27
<i>Matter of Plato’s Cave Corp. v. State Liquor Authority</i> , 115 A.D.2d 426 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	17, 18
<i>Misner v. Knapp</i> , 9 P. 65 (Or. 1885).....	21
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 160 Misc. 10 (N.Y. Magis. Ct., Queens Cty. 1936)	26
<i>People v. Davidson</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 999 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1999)	18
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920)	29
<i>People ex rel. City of Rochester v. Briggs</i> , 50 N.Y. 553 (1872)	27
<i>People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904)	15, 16
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897)	26
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 4 A.D. 82 (1st Dep’t 1896)	21
<i>People v. Hunt</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 70 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1994)	18
<i>People v. Li Ai Hua</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1142 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2009)	17
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 152 (1984)	27
<i>People v. Melton</i> , 152 Misc. 2d 649 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. 1991)	18
<i>People v. Phyfe</i> , 136 N.Y. 554 (1893)	17
<i>People v. Stiffel</i> , 61 Misc. 2d 1100 (App. Term 2d Dep’t 1969)	18
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 181 A.D.3d 76 (3d Dep’t 2020)	16, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5362(1)	2, 15, 23
29 Del. Code § 4861(b).....	2
N.J. Stat. § 2A:40-1	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00.....	20, 21, 22, 24
N.Y. Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering and Breeding Law.....	1, 14, 20, 24, 27
N.Y. Stat. Law § 150 (McKinney 2020).....	27

Other Authorities

20 N.Y. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 22 (2020)	15, 17
38 C.J.S. Gaming § 143 (2020).....	21
62 N.Y. Jur. 2d Gambling § 3 (2020)	18
Bennett Liebman, <i>Chance v. Skill in New York’s Law of Gambling: Has the Game Changed?</i> , 13 Gaming L. Rev. & Econ. 461 (2009).....	19
Brent A. Evans et al., <i>Evidence of Skill and Strategy in Daily Fantasy Basketball</i> , 34 J. Gambling Studies 757 (2018)	13
Criminal Law in New York § 31:4 (4th ed. 2014)	18
Paul Hagen, <i>Commissioner Pleased with Ratings Increase</i> , Major League Baseball (Oct. 26, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/rt5n5w5	10
Todd Easton & Sarah Newell, <i>Are Daily Fantasy Sports Gambling?</i> , 5 J. Sports Analytics 35 (2019).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9 (1894)	16
